

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 102 Lakeshore Dr El Lago, Tx 77586														
DATE SIGNED BY SEL	LLEF	AN	ID I	SN	OT A	A SI	JBSTITUTE FOR A	THI NY	E CO	ONDI'	TION OF THE PROPERTY AS IONS OR WARRANTIES THE SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY	BU	YEF	7
Seller is is not o	ccup	ying	the				unoccupied (by Sell				since Seller has occupied the P	rop	erty	?
Section 1. The Proper				tems	s ma	arke	d below: (Mark Yes	(Y)	No	(N), c		<i>i</i> .		
Item	Y	N	u	1	Ite	m		Y	N	U	Item	Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring	X		133	1		0,000	Propane Gas:		V		Pump: sump grinder	1-7-1	X	1
Carbon Monoxide Det.	X			1	_		ommunity (Captive)		1×	- 14	Rain Gutters	150	V	
Ceiling Fans	V		77 3	1			Property		V		Range/Stove	X	(4.7
Cooktop	1			t		t Tu			X	- 1	Roof/Attic Vents	X	alex Service	
Dishwasher	1			1		100 10 000	om System		V		Sauna		X	3
Disposal	1×			1	_		vave	X		- 33	Smoke Detector	X	1	
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		X			_		or Grill	1.12	X		Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired		*	
Exhaust Fans	X			1	Pa	tio/[Decking	X	-		Spa		×	
Fences	X			1	_	_	ing System	×		40.102	Trash Compactor		4	2
Fire Detection Equip.	X	1,216	Design 1		Po	_			X	14. 700	TV Antenna	×		-17-
French Drain	1	V			100		quipment		×		Washer/Dryer Hookup	X		
Gas Fixtures	×	~		1.00			laint, Accessories	1772	X		Window Screens	X		200
Natural Gas Lines	X						leater	90.6	X	CHITTE LIN	Public Sewer System	X	7.35	
	/	ka'h						2						
Item	-			Y	N	U	The second second				onal Information		- 6.5	
Central A/C	ek dina		13 . 4	X	31 - 111	DET SI	∠ electric ∠ gas	nur	nbe	r of ur	nits:			
Evaporative Coolers	War had	L Spice		,	Y		number of units:		0	183.00	the second secon	Ť		THE
Wall/Window AC Units	10			X	/		number of units:			1		-	Res (Re	
Attic Fan(s)			211.91		X		if yes, describe:			0	and the second of the second o			
Central Heat	-			X			electric Xgas						18/8	
Other Heat				X	14		if yes, describe:		FI	1B	PLACE	1 5 1		
Oven	Nage and		2.7	×		of and	number of ovens:				ctric gas other:		The same of	
Fireplace & Chimney			gs_	m	ock_	other:	line.							
Carport	-			100	X	Service of the servic	attached not atta			d				1
Garage				tatta	che	d			-					
Garage Door Openers	Augustiness of	number of units:				The same			number of remotes: 2	10		W- 3		
Satellite Dish & Controls	3			✓owned ∠leas			ed fro	om:		Vinzet TV			TE	
Security System				X	THE STATE OF		ownedlease	ed fro	om:		ADT	38		Arrivaria de la constanta de l
Solar Panels		T. Y			X	19 . 8	owned lease	ed fro	om:	A CONTRACTOR				
Water Heater				X	to and the		electric X gas	0	ther		number of units:			
Water Softener					X	1	ownedlease	ed fr	om:			A	18	
Other Leased Items(s)				1	X		if yes, describe:	T. A.	-	40.00				173.77
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22			Initia	aled I	by: B	luye	r:,	and S	Selle	r:		age	1 of	6

BARR & ASSOCIATES REAL ESTATE, LLC., 210 Genesis Blvd, Suite D Webster TX 77598

Donna Bounds

Fax: 7138585891

Phone: 7138585891

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com

Concerning the Property at						102 La					
Underground Lawn Spri	inkler	11 20	У _ а	uto	matic	manual	are	as cov	ered:		
Septic / On-Site Sewer	Facility			s, a	ttach I	nformation	Abo	ut On-	Site Sewer Facility (TXR-1407)	-)
(If ves, complete, si	gn, and a Post	attach Tro	yes no TXR-1906 con	un	knowr rnina le	ead-based	pain	t haza	rds). リタロハく (appro placed over existing shingles	xima or	ate) roo
are need of repair? y	/es X no	o If yes	, describe (atta	ach	additi	onal sheet	s if n	ecess	rorking condition, that have deary):		
aware and No (N) if yo				or	maitu	nctions in	any	or the	e following? (Mark Yes (Y) if	you	are
							1 T	I N I	i item	Y	IN
Basement	- Comment	X	Floors				T	X	Item Sidewalks	Y	-
Basement		X	Floors	1/5	Slab(s)		C.	X		Υ	-
		XXX			Slab(s)			X X X X	Sidewalks	Υ	-
Basement Ceilings		XXXX	Floors Foundation	ills				XXXX	Sidewalks Walls / Fences	Y	_
Basement Ceilings Doors		XXXXX	Floors Foundation Interior Wa	alls xtu	res			XXXXX	Sidewalks Walls / Fences Windows	Y	XXX
Basement Ceilings Doors Driveways		XXXXXX	Floors Foundation Interior Wa Lighting Fix	alls xtu	res			X XXXXXX	Sidewalks Walls / Fences Windows	Υ	-
Basement Ceilings Doors Driveways Electrical Systems Exterior Walls If the answer to any of t			Floors Foundation Interior Wa Lighting Fix Plumbing S Roof	alls xtur Sys	res tems	ttach additi			Sidewalks Walls / Fences Windows Other Structural Components		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Basement Ceilings Doors Driveways Electrical Systems Exterior Walls If the answer to any of t			Floors Foundation Interior Wa Lighting Fix Plumbing S Roof	alls xtur Sys	res tems	ttach additi	s? (N		Sidewalks Walls / Fences Windows Other Structural Components s if necessary):	No (I	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \

Condition	Y	N
Aluminum Wiring	N GITS	X
Asbestos Components		15/
Diseased Trees: oak wilt	1	X
Endangered Species/Habitat on Property		X
Fault Lines	J. Mary	X
Hazardous or Toxic Waste		×
Improper Drainage		4
Intermittent or Weather Springs		X
Landfill and a suppression of the same and t	4 57	X
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards		×
Encroachments onto the Property	A land	50
Improvements encroaching on others' property		4
Located in Historic District	1	X
Historic Property Designation		7
Previous Foundation Repairs		X
Previous Roof Repairs	A Sec.	4
Previous Other Structural Repairs		4
Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine		4

Condition	Y	N
Radon Gas		X
Settling		X
Soil Movement		X
Subsurface Structure or Pits		Y
Underground Storage Tanks	建)展生	X
Unplatted Easements		X
Unrecorded Easements		9
Urea-formaldehyde Insulation		9
Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event		4
Wetlands on Property	41	9
Wood Rot		10
Active infestation of termites or other wood destroying insects (WDI)	"Fact = 121	X
Previous treatment for termites or WDI		P
Previous termite or WDI damage repaired	ad La	7
Previous Fires		K
Termite or WDI damage needing repair	des lists	X
Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*	400	P

(TXR-1406)	07-08-22
------------	----------

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller:

Page 2 of 6

102 Lakeshore Dr Fax: 7138585891

BARR & ASSOCIATES REAL ESTATE, LLC., 210 Genesis Bivd, Suite D Webster TX 77598 Phone: 7138585891 Fax: 7138585

Donna Bounds Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com

Cancerning the Property	/ at	102 Lakes El Lago, To		
If the answer to any of the	ary):			
Section 4. Are you (Se which has not been p	eller) aware of any item	on entrapment hazard for an inc , equipment, or system in this notice?yesno	or on the Propert	y that is in need of repair, (attach additional sheets if
Section 5. Are you (So wholly or partly as app	eller) aware of any of t blicable. Mark No (N) if y	the following conditions?* you are not aware.)	(Mark Yes (Y) if	you are aware and check
	ed insurance coverage. Booding due to a failure Da reservoir.	e or breach of a reservoi	r or a controlled	or emergency release of
Previous flo		ructure on the Property due t		7 4 W 400 AF AO
AH, VE, or A	AR).	00-year floodplain (Special l		
Located Locate	wholly partly in a flo wholly partly in a flo wholly partly in a re	oodway. ood pool. servoir.		
If the answer to any of the NEVER FLOOD	ne above is yes, explain Bo How B	(attach additional sheets as EVBハ エア W B S フ エ N S U R B M C G	necessary): PLO S L D ZON FS CU	BO BETER RABMSLY \$1600
YAARLY	ned about these matter	rs, Buyer may consult Info		
which is designated a which is considered to	s Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO be a high risk of flooding; a	t: (A) is identified on the flood), AH, VE, or AR on the map; and (C) may include a regulato	ry floodway, flood po	ool, or reservoir.
area, which is designa which is considered to	ated on the map as Zone 2 be a moderate risk of flood		o-tenths of one perc	ent annual chance of hooding
subject to controlled in	undation under the manage	oir that lies above the normal nement of the United States Arm	ly Corps of Engineer	S.
under the National Flo	od Insurance Act of 1968 (4	ent flood hazard map publishe 42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.,).	
of a river or other water as a 100-year flood, w	ercourse and the adjacent la ithout cumulatively increasi	he flood insurance rate map as and areas that must be reserve ing the water surface elevation	ed for the discharge of more than a designa	of a base flood, also referred to ated height.
"Reservoir" means a v water or delay the rund	vater impoundment project off of water in a designated	operated by the United States surface area of land.	Army Corps of Engi	neers that is intended to retair
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22		r:,and Selle	er:,	Page 3 of 6

	102 Lakeshore Dr
	ng the Property at El Lago, Tx 77586
provider,	5. Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the Property with any insurance including the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?*yes
Even v risk, a structu	
Section 7 Administ necessary	'. Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business ration (SBA) for flood damage to the Property? yesno If yes, explain (attach additional sheets as /):
Section 8	s. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you are
<u>Y N</u> _ /	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
-×	Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following: Name of association:
	Manager's name: Phone:
	Manager's name: Fees or assessments are: \$ per and are: mandatory voluntary Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Property? yes (\$) no If the Property is in more than one association, provide information about the other associations below or attach information to this notice.
_ X	Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following: Any optional user fees for common facilities charged? yes no If yes, describe:
	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
-×	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
__	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
_ <u>X</u>	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
/	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the

Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.

The Property is located in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer.

Any portion of the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district. If the answer to any of the items in Section 8 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):

remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).

(TXR-1406) 07-08-22

Initialed by: Buyer:

Page 4 of 6

Concerning the Pro	perty at		102 Lakeshore Dr El Lago, Tx 77586			
Adding State No.	Sean Foreign Co					
persons who re	gularly provide	inspections and v		n inspection reports from inspectors or otherwise aplete the following:		
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspec	tor	No. of Pages		
		topado a marganista.	A service of the property of the service of the ser			
Note: A buye			rts as a reflection of the current from inspectors chosen by the			
			er) currently claim for the Pro			
Homestead Wildlife Mar	agement	Senior Citizen	Disabl	led Veteran		
Other:		Agricultural	Unkno			
Section 13. Does requirements of C	hapter 766 of th	e Health and Safety C	Code?*unknownno >	nce with the smoke detector ∕yes. If no or unknown, explain.		
installed in ac including perf	cordance with the ormance, location,	requirements of the buildi and power source require	iamily or two-family dwellings to ha ing code in effect in the area in w ements. If you do not know the bu ct your local building official for mor	hich the dwelling is located, illding code requirements in		
family who wi impairment fro the seller to in	ll reside in the dwe om a licensed physi nstall smoke detect	elling is hearing-impaired; ician; and (3) within 10 day ors for the hearing-impaire	the hearing impaired if: (1) the buye (2) the buyer gives the seller writ is after the effective date, the buyer and specifies the locations for its and which brand of smoke detect	ten evidence of the hearing r makes a written request for installation. The parties may		
			true to the best of Seller's belied in accurate information or to ome	ef and that no person, including it any material information.		
Signature of Seller		Date	Signature of Seller	Date		
Printed Name: 2	BALLAS C	CLBLIC	Printed Name:			
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22	2 Initia	aled by: Buyer:,	and Seller: ,	Page 5 of 6		
BARR & ASSOCIATES REAL Donna Bounds	ESTATE, LLC., 210 Genesis I Produced with	Blvd, Suite D Webster TX 77598 Lona Wolf Transactions (zipForm Editio	Phone: 7138585891 on) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 7520	Fax: 7138585891 102 Lakeshore Dr 11 <u>www.lwolf.com</u>		

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

(6) The following providers	currently provide	service 1	to the	Property:
-----------------------------	-------------------	-----------	--------	-----------

Electric:	phone #:
Sewer:	phone #:
Water:	phone #:
Cable:	phone #:
Trash:	phone #:
Natural Gas:	phone #:
Phone Company:	phone #:
Propane:	phone #:
Internet:	phone #:

(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	
(TXR-1406) 07-08-22	Initialed by: Buyer:,	and Seller: ,	Page 6 of 6
BARR & ASSOCIATES REAL ESTATE, Donna Bounds	LLC., 210 Genesis Blvd, Suite D Webster TX 77598 Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Editio	Phone: 7138585891 n) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 7520	Fax: 7138585891 102 Lakeshore Dr

APPROVED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

10-10-11

ADDENDUM FOR SELLER'S DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON LEAD-BASED PAINT AND LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS AS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL LAW

				Lago, Tx 77586
		(5	Street Address and City)	
A.	LEAD WARNING STATEMENT: "Every pure residential dwelling was built prior to 1978 is residential dwelling was built prior to 1978 is repaired paint that may place young children at may produce permanent neurological damage behavioral problems, and impaired memory. Les seller of any interest in residential real proper	notified that such risk of developing ge, including lead poisoning also rty is required to	property may present eg lead poisoning. Lead arning disabilities, redu poses a particular rise provide the buyer with	exposure to lead from lead- poisoning in young children uced intelligence quotient, k to pregnant women. The n any information on lead-
	based paint hazards from risk assessments or known lead-based paint hazards. A risk assess	inspections in the ement or inspection	ne seller's possession a on for possible lead-pair	nd notify the buyer of any at hazards is recommended
	prior to purchase." NOTICE: Inspector must be properly certified as	s required by feds	eral law	
В.	SELLER'S DISCLOSURE:			
	PRESENCE OF LEAD-BASED PAINT AND/O (a) Known lead-based paint and/or lead-lead-lead-lead-lead-lead-lead-lead-	R LEAD-BASED P based paint hazard	AINT HAZARDS (check of Is are present in the Prop	one box only): erty (explain):
	(b) Seller has no actual knowledge of lea 2. RECORDS AND REPORTS AVAILABLE TO S	id-based paint and	/or lead-based paint haza	rds in the Property.
	 (a) Seller has provided the purchaser and/or lead-based paint hazards in th 	r with all availabl	le records and reports p	ertaining to lead-based paint
	(b) Seller has no reports or records p	ertaining to lead-l	pased paint and/or lead-	based paint hazards in the
C.	Property. BUYER'S RIGHTS (check one box only):			
	Buyer waives the opportunity to conduct lead-based paint or lead-based paint haza	t a risk assessme ards.	nt or inspection of the F	Property for the presence of
	2. Within ten days after the effective date	of this contract, B	uyer may have the Prop	erty inspected by inspectors
	selected by Buyer. If lead-based paint contract by giving Seller written notice v money will be refunded to Buyer.	or lead-based pa vithin 14 days afte	ant hazards are present or the effective date of the	, Buyer may terminate this is contract, and the earnest
٥.	BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT (check applicable			
	 Buyer has received copies of all information Buyer has received the pamphlet <i>Protect</i> 		ead in Your Home	
Ε.	BROKERS' ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Brokers have (a) provide Buyer with the federally approve	informed Seller of ved pamphlet of	Seller's obligations under n lead poisoning prev	vention: (b) complete this
	addendum; (c) disclose any known lead-based records and reports to Buyer pertaining to lea provide Buyer a period of up to 10 days to he	d-based paint an	d/or lead-based paint h	azards in the Property: (e)
	addendum for at least 3 years following the sale. B	rokers are aware c	of their responsibility to en	n a completed copy of this sure compliance.
F.	CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following	ng persons have	reviewed the information	above and certify, to the
	best of their knowledge, that the information they have	ave provided is tru	e and accurate.	/
		_ ~	holes !	8-6-2
3uy	yer C	Date Seller Charl	es Clark	Date
3u _y	yer C	Date Seller		Date
Oth	ner Broker C		g Broker	Date
		Donn	a Bounds	
	The form of this addendum has been approved by the Tey forms of contracts. Such approval relates to this contract for			

(TXR 1906) 10-10-11

TREC No. OP-L